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PROJECT NO

J•...6,
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REGION NO 1 0 NO. i
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DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS -STATE OF COLORADO

FORM D.O.H. 136

APRIL-1968

FEDERAL ROAD

DIVISION NO.
DISTRICT PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.

R. 0. W. TABULATION OF PROPERTIES IN CHAFFEE COUNTY S. H. No. 285 PROJ. RF 285 -2 (0 9 COLORADO RF 285-2 (1) 2

RIGHT OF WAY PONCHA SPRINGS TO MEARS JCT.

PARCEL
OWNER ADDRESS LOCATION

NO.
PARCEL

AREA IN ACRES PURCHASE DATA

TO BE
REMARKS NO.

ACQUIRED REMAINDER LAND IMPROV'M'TS DAMAGE MISC. TOTAL

T. 48 N., R. 8 E., N. M. R M. REVISIONS

1 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST NW. lA NE. 1/4 SEC. 5 2.600 0.574 37.4

2 BERT HOLT & EDNA MAE HOLT RT. 1, BOX 7, PUEBLO, COLORADO NE. lA NW. 1/4 SEC. 5 1.402 0.050 32.4

T. 49 N., R.8E., N.M.RM.

3 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST SE. 1/4 SW. 1/4 SEC. 32 1.670 0.455 158.33

4 MILTON L. BENTON a JOAN A. BENTON BOX 207 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SW. 1/4 SE. 1/4 SEC. 32 6.550 1.864 33.45

5 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST SEA/4 & NE. 1/4 SEC. 32 19.259 6.868 420.7

6 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST NW. lA NW. 1/4 SEC. 33 2.115 1.135 637.9

7 B. L. M. S. 1/2 SW. 1/4 SEC. 28 14.543 2.353 65.5

8 WILLIE L. CHAPPELL a ETHEL E CHAPPELL S. 1/2 N. 1/2 SW lA SEC. 28 2.975 0.890 27.77

EXCEPT NORTH 150 FI

9 WILLIAM E WADDELL a BARBARA S. WADDELL 1712 ROSEWOOD ODESSA, TEXAS 79760 NORTH 150 FI OF S. 1/2 N. 1/2 4.237 0.910 44.61

SW. 1/4 8 N. 1/2 N. 1/2 SW. 1/4

SEC. 28

10 B. L. M. SW. lA NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.097 0.023 39.9

11 GEORGE E. WICKERS & LETTIE W WICKERS BOX I26 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SE. 1/4 NW. lA SEC. 28 3.680 1.446 26.91

12 GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W WICKERS BOX I26 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SE. 1/4 NW. lA SEC. 28 2.543 1.051 6.881

13 EDI TH FAY DAVISON 630 E. PITKIN PUEBLO, COLORADO S E. 1/4 NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.092 0.092 0.209

14 GEORGE E. WICKERS a LETTIE W WICKERS BOX 126 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SE. lA NW. lA SEC. 28 0.165 0.164 SEE PAR. 12

'e-y
--



DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS -STATE OF COLORADO

FORM D.O.H. 136

APRIL-1968

1
FEDERAL ROAD

DIVISION NO.
DISTRICT PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.

R. 0. W. TABULATION OF PROPERTIES IN CHAFFEE COUNTY S. H. No. 285 PROJ. RF 285-2 (1) 9 COLORADO RF 285-2(1) 2-A

RIGHT OF WAY PONCHA SPRINGS TO MEARS JCT.

PARCEL
OWNER ADDRESS LOCATION

NO.
PARCEL

AREA IN ACRES PURCHASE DATA

TO BE
REMARKS NO.

ACQUIRED REMAINDER LAND IMPROV'M'TS DAMAGE MISC. TOTAL

T. 49 N., R. 8 E., N. M. RM. REVISIONS

I 5 0. 0. DAVIS, EDITH DAVISON, 630 E. PITKIN PUEBLO, COLORADO NE. 1/4 NW. IA SEC. 28 0.139 0.021 0.333

JOHN J. WACKERLE & ESTHER H. WACKERLE 211 STONE DRIVE PARSONS, KANSAS 67357 PORTION OF BLUE GRASS LODE

16 JOHN J. WACKERLE & ESTHER H. WACKERLE 211 STONE DRIVE PARSONS, KANSAS 67357 NE. lA NW. lA SEC. 28 7.370 3.590 32.0

17 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST NW. 1/4 NE. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.101 0.057 39.9

18 B. L. M. SEC. 21 27.242 13.402 612.7

19 GILBERT M. RAWSON & MARY E RAWSON S E. lA SE. lA SEC. 16 6.316 1.884 34.89

20 CITY OF SALIDA 81201 NE. 1/4 SE. 1/4 SEC. 16 6.239 2.131 35.33

21 TOWN OF PONCHA SPRINGS 81292 E. 1/2 NE. lA SEC. 16 14.648 2.128 66.19

22 CITY OF SALIDA 81201 W. 1/2 NW. 1/4 SEC. 15 1.592 0.515 79.278

23 DON J. MASON a MARGARET A. MASON W. 1/2 SW. 1/4 SEC. 10 0.557 0.557 27.74

24 FRANK EDWARD BAUMDICKER 8 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 W. 1/2 S W. 1/4 SEC. 10 0.047 0.047 0.65

MARGARET LAVON BAUMDICKER



DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS -STATE OF COLORADO

FORM D.O.H. 133

APRIL-1968

FEDERAL ROAD

DIVISION NO.
DISTRICT PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.

R. 0. W. TABULATION OF PROPERTIES IN CHAFFEE COUNTY S. H. No. 285 PROJ RF 285-2 (1) 9 COLORADO RF 285-2(1) 2-8
RIGHT OF WAY PONCHA SPRINGS TO MEARS JCT.

PARCEL
OWNER ADDRESS LOCATION

NO.
PARCEL

AREA IN ACRES PURCHASE DATA

TO BE
REMARKS NO.

ACQUIRED REMAINDER LAND IMPROV'M'TS DAMAGE MISC. TOTAL

REVISIONS

TEMPORARY EASEMENTS

T. 48 N., R. 8 E., N. M. R M.

TE-1 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST NW. 1/4 NE. 1/4 SEC. 5 0.488 FOR DRAINAGE

T. 49 N., R. 8 E., N. M. R M.

TE-4 MILTON L. BENTON 8 JOAN A. BENTON SW. 1/4 SE. 1/4 SEC. 32 1.492 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-4

TE-5 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST S E. 1/4 N E. 1/4 SEC. 32 0.918 FOR DRAINAGE DITCH TE-5

TE-7 B. L. M. S. 1/2 SW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.712 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-7

TE-8 WILLIE L. CHAPPELL a ETHEL F. CHAPPELL S. 1/2 N. 1/2 SW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.689 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-8

TE-11 GEORGE E. WICKERS a LETTIE W WICKERS SE. 1/4 NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.913 FOR DIKE TE-11

TE-12 GEORGE E. WICKERS a LETTIE W WICKERS
BLUE GRASS LODE TE- 120.157 FOR ROAD APPROACH

SE. 1/4 NW. 1/4 SEC. 28

TE-12-A GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W. WICKERS SE. 1/4 NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.287 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-12A

TE-14 GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W. WICKERS SE. 1/4 NW. lA SEC. 28 0.245 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-14

TE-16 JOHN J. WACKERLE & ESTHER H. WACKERLE NE. 1/4 NW. IA SEC. 28 0.436 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-16

TE-16-A JOHN J. WACKERLE a ESTHER H. WACKERLE NE. 1/4 NW. lA SEC. 28 0.048 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-16-A

TE-21 TOWN OF PONCHA SPRINGS E. 1/2 NE. lA SEC. 16 0.055 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-21

TE-23 DON J. MASON 8 MARGARET A. MASON W. 1/2 SW. 1/4 SEC. 10 0.005 FOR INLET DITCH TE-23

TE-25 TOM E. FRENCH a HELEN C. FRENCH SW lA SW. 1/4 SEC. 10 0.063 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-25



DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO
FORM D. O. H. 126

JUNE 1964 FEDERAL ROAD

REGION NO.
DISTRICT PROJ. NO.

SHEET TOTAL
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DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO
FORM D. 0. H. 126

JUNE 1964 -           FEDERAL ROAD
 REGION NO. DISTRICT PROJ. NO.

SHEEI TOTAL

NO. SHEETS
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DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO
FORM D. 0. H. 126

JUNE 1964 FEDERAL ROAD

REGION NO.
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D]STRICT PROJ. NO.
SHEET TOTAL

NO. SHEETS
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DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO
D. 0. H. FORM NO. 126

JUNE 1969

FEDERAL ROAD

REGJON NO.
DIVISION PROJ. NO.

SHEET TOTAL

NO. SHEETS

9 COLORADO /4

PRELIMINARY OWNERSHIP MAP

RIGHT OF WAY
PONCHA SPRINGS TO MEARS JCT.
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1 STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
TITLE SHEET

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS -STATE OF COLORADO
, i: '.'5 9970

CONVENTIONAL SIGNS

FEDERAL .080- T SHEET
DIVISION PROJECT NO

REGION No NO.
1 -

9 COLORADO RF 285-2(/)

RIGHT OF WAY
REVISIONS

PONCHA SPRINGS TO MEARS JCT.

Pl AN SHEET

T 9
CENTER LINE L-+ 0 J - -
COUNTY LINE - -

TOWNSHIP OR RANGE LINE j
SECTION LINE i SECTION LINE 1 SECTION

LAND LINES - ----
77'7777777'7777 m e 9 n I TY™

CITY LIMITS '
PLAN SHEET "/'/'/'/'//'' ''TITLE "SHEET"'

JAN 2 0 19,1 RAILROAD .Ii"...li 1/lill.li -lic -1111,11't, 11

BARBED WIRE FENCE W X

WOVEN WIRE - COMBINATION FENCE 'jTO BE REMOVED 31

TELE & TELEG LINE *00POWER LINE * * * *- *.f
pte· r17<.49«/1 PRESENT ROAD (PLAN SHEETS ) _ L__--7-172- 22_2 12 -32

,-ROW MARKER

RIGHT OF WAY LINE --- ' ---
ACCESS POINTS (FREEWAYS ) 1 3 
C OF A LINE (CONTROL OF ACCESS) 24 0/ 0/,0/E•ING 1, oP

-

ACCESS DENIED BY DEED -A
4) ----- 0-A

TOP OF CUTS ---- - ----- -- - -----

TOE OF- FILLS - -·- -

DETOUR .

CERTIFICATE OF CHIEF ENGINEER

1, Chas. E. Shumate of Denver, Colorado, hereby certify that this
map was mode from notes token during on actual survey mode by
the Resident Engineer, which work to the best of my knowledge
and belief is accurately represented by this map.

Denver,Colorado Date: _
----

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO

, Chas. E. Shumate -Chief Engineer

By .I----C-- I.

L. C. Bower - Deputy Chief Engineer

PLAN AND PROFILE OF PROPOSED

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. RF 285-2(1)
LINE
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171 m STATE HIGHWAY NO. 285
t I

CHAFFEE COUNTY
SERIAL NO.--

,@
RELOCATED

RIGHT OF WAY MAPS SHOWING

SCALE OF ORIGINAL DRAWINGS
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COLORADO

Department of
Transportation

DOCUMENT SEPARATOR SHEET
REGION 5 - JUNE 2017 CONVERSION
To be placed at the beginning of each separator sheet.

r500001825

Description:
ROW Plans 11 X17

Route # and Mile Points:

US 285

Originating Office:

ROW/Survey

File Name:

RF 285-2(1)-ROW(.PDF)

Box Location:

29 of 38

For assistance, or to request changes to this form, /05X MOUNTAIN STATES
please email helpdesk@msimaging.com. WIMAGING



- DIVISION PROJECT •O s•EET
•EG,0• 00

NOSTATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 9 COLOA•00 RF 285-2(1) 1
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4T OP ..MWAVI- ATI - CO....

H. $,6 9
I t

FEDERAL ROAD
01<m= PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.C:vul. Co.

R. 0. W. TABULATION OF PROPERTIES IN CHAFFEE COUNTY S. H. No. 285 PROJ. RF 285-2 (1) 9 COLORADO RF 285-2 (1) 2
RIGHT OF WAY PONCHA SPRINGS TO MEARS JCT.

PARCEL

NO.
OWNER , ADDRESS LOCATION

PARCEL

AREA IN ACRES PURCHASE DATA

TO BE REMARKS NO.

ACQUIRED REMAINDER LAND IMPROV'M'TS OAMAGE MISC. TOTAL

T. 48 N., R. 8 E., N. M. R M. REVISIONS

1 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST -  NW. 14 NE. lA SEC. 5 2.600 0.574 37.4

2 BERT HOLT 8 EDNA MAE HOLT RT. 1, BOX 7, PUEBLO, COLORADO NE. IA NW. 1/4 SEC. 5 1.402 0.050 32.4

T. 49 N.. R.SE., N.M.PM.

3 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST . SE. IA SW. IA SEC. 32 1.670 0.455 158.33

4 MILTON L. BENTON a JOAN A. BENTON BOX 207 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SW. 104 SE. M SEC. 32 6.550 1.864 33.45

5 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST SE. 1/4 a NE. IA SEC. 32 19.259 6.868 420.7

6 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST . NW. 1/4 NWIA SEC. 33 2.115 1.135 6379

7 B. L. M. S. 1/2 SW. lA SEC. 28 14.543 2.353 65.5

8 WILLIE L. CHAPPELL a ETHEL E CHAPPELL a 1/2 N. 1/2 SW lA SEC. 28 2.975 0.890 27.77

EXCEPT NORTH 150 FI

9 WILLIAM E WADDELL a BARBARA S. WADDELL . 1712 ROSEWOOD ODESSA, TEXAS 79760 NORTH 150 FI OF & 1/2 N. 1/2 4.237 0.910 44.61

SW. 104 8 N. V214.1/2 SW. t/4

SEC. 28

10 B. L. M. SW. 1/4 NW. IA SEC. 28 0.097 0.023 39.9

11 GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W. WICKERS BOX 126 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SE. lA NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 3.680 1.446 26.91

12 GEORGE E. WICKERS a LETTIE W WICKERS BOX 126 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SE. lA NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 2.543 1.051 6.881

13 EDITH FAY DAVISON 630 E. PITKIN PUEBLO, COLORADO SEE. lA NW. lA SEC. 28 0.092 0.092 0.209

14 GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W WICKERS BOX 126 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 SE. 1/4 NW. lA SEC. 28 0.165 0.164 SEE PAR. 12

Ie

-TLZ-I.-I'l-#---•4· .**-' - r..·



.F ......... ./•11 0/ COLO.A.0 -- --

.

R. 0. W. TABULATION OF PROPERTIES IN CHAFFEE COUNTY S. H. No. 285 PROJ. RF 285-2(1)
FEDERAL ROAD

DISTECT PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.Cans,01 No.

9 COLORADO RF 285-2 (l) 2-A

RIGHT OF WAY PONCHA SPRINGS TO MEARS JCT.
PARCEL

NO.
OWNER ADDRESS LOCATION

PARCEL

AREA IN ACRES PURCHASE DATA

TO BE REMARKS NO.

ACQUIRED REMAINDER LAND IMPROV'M'TS DAMAGE MISC. TOTAL

REVISIONST. 49 N., R. 8 E.,. N.·M PM.

15 0. 0. DAVIS, EDITH DAVISON. 630 E. PITKIN PUEBLO, COLORADO NE. lA NN t'$ SEC. 28 0.139 0.02 1 0.333.

JOHN J. WACKERLE 8 ESTHER H. WACKERLE 211 STONE DRIVE PARSONS, KANSAS 67357 PORTION OF BLUE GRASS LODE

16 JOHN J. WACKERLE a ESTHER H. WACKERLE 211 STONE DRIVE PARSONS, KANSAS 67357 NE. 1/4. NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 7.370 3_590 32.0

17 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST NW. 1/4 NEIA SEC. 28 O. lot 0.057 39.9

18 B. L. M. SEC. 21 27.242 13.402 612.7

19 GILBERT M. RAWSON 8 MARY F RAWSON SE. 1/4 SE. 1/4 SEC. 16 6.316 1.884 34.89

20 CITY OF SALIDA 81201 NE. IA SE 1/4 SEC. 16 6.239 2.131 35.33

21 TOWN OF PONCHA SPRINGS 81292 E. 1/2 NE. lA SEC. 16 14.648 2.128 66.19

22 CITY OF SALIDA 81201 . W. 1/2 NW. 1/4 SEC. 15 1.592 0.515 79.278

23 DON J. MASON a MARGARET A. MASON W. 1/2 SW. IA SEC. 10 0.557 0.557 27.74

24 FRANK EDWARD BAUMDICKER 8 PONCHA SPRINGS, COLORADO 81292 W 1/2 SW. IA SEC. 10 0.047 0.047 0.65

MARGARET LAVON BAUMDICKER

I'le

,



R. O. W. TABULATION OF PROPERTIES IN CHAFFEE COUNTY S. H. NO. 285 PROJ. RF 285-2 (1)
FEDERAL •080 SHEET NO.DISTRICT PROJECT NO.

DIVIstoll 110-

9 COLORADO RF 285-2 0) 2-B

RIGHT OF WAY PONCHA SPRINGS TO ME-ARS JCL
PARCEL

OWNER ADDRESS LOCATION
NO.

PARCEL

AREA IN ACRES ' PURCHASE DATA

TO BE · REMARKS NO.

ACQUIRED REMAINDER LAND IMPROV'M'TS DAMAGE MISC. TOTA L

REVISIONS

TEM P·OR ARY EASEMENTS

T. 48 N, R. 8 E., N MP. M

TE-1 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST NW. IA 1€-04 SEC 5 0.488 FOR DRANAGE

L 49 N., R. 8 E., N.M.PM.

TE-4 MILTON L. BENTON 8 JOAN A. BENTON · SW. 1/4 SE IA SEC. 32 . 1.492 . FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-4

TE-5 SAN ISABEL NATIONAL FOREST SE.A NE. IA SEC. 32 0.918 FOR DRAINAGE Dll»CH TE-5

TE-7 B.LM. S. 1/2 SW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.712 · FOR ROAD APPROACH TEE-7

TE-8 WILLIE L. CHAPPELL 8 ETHEL F. CHAPPELL S. 1/2 N. 1/2 SW. 1,4 SEC. 28 0.689 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-8

TE-11 GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W. WICKERS SE. 1,44 NW. W SEC. 28 0.913 FOR DIKE TE-11

TE-12 GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W WICKERS BLUE GRASS LODE
SE. 1/4 NW 1/4 SEC. 28

0.157 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-12

TE-12-A GEORGE E. WICKERS 8 LETTIE W. WICKERS SE. 1/4 NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 . 0.287 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-12A

TE-14 GEORGE E. WICKERS a LETTIE W. WICKERS SE. 1/4 NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.245 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-14

TE-16 JOHN J. WACKERLE 8 ESTHER H. WACKERLE NE. IA NW. IA SEC. 28 0.436 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-16

TE-t6-A JOHN J. WACKERLE 8 ESTHER H. WACKERLE NE. lA NW. 1/4 SEC. 28 0.048 FOR ROAD APPROACH TEIGA

TE-21 TOWN OF PONCHA SPRINGS E. 1/2 NE. lA SEC. 16 0.055 FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-21

TE-23 DON J. MASON a MARGARET A. MASON W. 1/2 SW. 1/4 SEC. 10 0.005 FOR INLET DITCH TE23

TE-25 TOM E. FRENCH a HELEN C. FRENCH SW. 1/4 SW. 1/4 SEC. 10 0.063 ' FOR ROAD APPROACH TE-25

.

, 1



·VARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. STATE OF COLORADO
ORM D.O.H.0

'UNE 1961
FEDERAL ROAD

REGION NO.
DISTRICT PROJ. NO.

SHEET TOTAL

NO. SHEETS
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3
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DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. STATE OF COLORADO
FOUM DO. H. 126

JUNE 1964 \
\

FEDERAL ROAD

REGION NO
DSTRUCT PRQI. le

SHEEI TOTAL

No. SHEETS

t
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EPAPTMEr• f OF HIGHWAYS, STATE OF COLORADO
pRM 0 0. Al. ; 26
AE '84 FEDERAL ROAD

REGION NO.
DISTRICT PROJ. NO.

SHEET TOTAL

NO. SHEETS
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D. O. H. FORM NO. 126
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